therapist who has completed no fewer than two hundred fifty (250)  

hours of practical experience as a massage therapist, which may  

be gained in part or in whole as an assistant to an instructor in a  

massage school and has completed no less than one hundred  

twenty-five (125) continuing education hours as approved by the  

Department of Health; 

(ii) On or after July 1, 2010, has been an active and practicing  

licensee and registered as a massage therapist for a period of not  

less than two (2) years preceding the application for an upgrade to  

master massage therapist; 

(iii) On or after July 1, 2010, in addition to the experience under  

subdivision (14)(A)(i) of this section, has completed no less than  

one hundred twenty-five (125) continuing education hours as  

approved by the Department of Health; and 

(iv) Is determined by the Department of Health to be qualified to be  

licensed and registered to practice massage therapy. 

(B) “Master massage therapist” includes a person who has previously